
CATALOGUE OF PLEISTOCENE VERTEBRATE FOSSILS AND SITES
IN SOUTH AUSTRALIA

by D. L Ct Williams*

Summary

Wiijums. D L. G. (1980) Catalogue of Pleistocene vertebrate fossils and sites in South

AiMrnlia. ttww U Aw S. Ami, 104(5). 101-115, 28 November, I9B0-

Ihe Pleistocene vertebrate fossil flllCS of South Australia arc listed, summarising fossil

assemblages and deposition^ environments. References to the liierature are provided, A list

of SAM specimens is available.

Introduction

The Catalogue originated as part ot a Ph.D.

research project involving Late Pleistocene los-

sil vertebrates and palacoclimatcs in the Flin-

ders. Ranges area of South Australia. Informa-

tion from museum records, published work and

the author's own field observations is sum-

marised but discussion is kept to a minimum
Sites are listed in numerical order, based on

geographic proximity. An alphabetical index is

provided Names conform as far as possible to

the Australian !:25O0OO Gazetteer QWvfe

of National Mapping, Dcpi of Minerals &
Energy 1975). Referred map sheers, ft.g

ORROROO, are in the 1:250 000 scries. CaVfe

sites 3rc numbered according to Lewis (1976)

Sites in the L. Kyrc region are distinguished by

numbers (e.g. V3772J assigned by the UCMP.
A key to all sites is given in Figure L

Institutions housing relevant fossil collections

are abbreviated SAM — Soulh Australian

Museum. FUSA—Flinders University of South

Australia, AUGM—Adelaide University QfiO-

logy Museum. SADME— South Australian

Department of Mine* and Energy, NMV—
National Museum Of Victoria. AM—Austra

lian Museum. AMNH -American Museum ol

Natural History UCMP— University of Call

torma Museum of Paleontology. SI—Smith-

sonian Institution. BMNI1— British Museum
(Natural History). HIM—Hunlerian Museum.

fn presenting lists of previously published

assemblages, the identifications of other authors

are quoted directly, although in some cases

taxa do not conform to current usage. Pub-

lished lists arc available for sites 1-3, 16, 47,

46, 54. 55. 63. 64k 66e. Other assemb'

have been mentioned in the literature, but WW*
not necessarily identified formally. These wb
rctcr to sites 9, IX. 20, 31, 40, 42. 52, 53, 56,

* School of Biolugieal Sciences, Hinders tinker

%ity of South Australia. Bedford Park, S. Aust

5042.

57, 60. The majority of sites, however, are

unstudied. Much of the material has been exa-

mined by the author, but not in detail. Identifi-

cations rely on museum catalogues and collec-

tions, Sites involved are 4-8, 10-15, 21-24,

2S, 32, 38, 41, 43. 45, 49-51, 57-59, 61. 62,

n4. 66-65, The remainder of the sites fall into

two categories. The first includes sites under

detailed study by the author 17. 19„ 22, 25-27,

23 30 33-37, 39. 40, The second includes

assemblages personally communicated by nther

workers: sites 44, 46, 64i. Specimen numbers

are not given here, hut a list of SAM catalogue

numbers, arranged geographically, is available

from the author.

The Catalogue should not be used direcllv

as a source of biogeographic information. Until

more is known of the ages of the deposits, and

the bias affecting the fossil assemblages, such a

use would be premature. The Catalogue is in-

tended as a summary, which will facilitate

access to museum collections, and draw atten-

tion to deposits which may have been over-

looked.

Catalogue

I H'fcEKKS CAVE <N15) 3i\M S, 12^55 C

(COOMI'ANA).
Nullttrbor Plain, near Koonalda Ststiuo. SAM,
BIRDS; Threskjornithidae; Ptatibux ftavlps;.

Accipitridae; Accipiter fasciattts

FaTconidae; F'olco cenchrouh's.

Turnicidae; Turnix sp.

Sylviidae; Cinrh>rhamphu& cruralix, C. mathevsi.

Thinlidae; Patphita QUfiata.

Artamidae; Ariamus leuvorUymhiis.

vanTcts (I974hV

2. CALCA 3_V02\S, 13**22'] ( U US'ION)

SB of Streaky Bay. near ftalrf Bay. Red sandy

sediments 5-7 DO de£p in well excavation. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Maeropodidae; VfffMum* sp,,

Procoptodon noliah.

Mernlees& Ride (1965)



102 D. L, G. WILLIAMS

KEY

9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
?A
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60

WEEKES CAVE
CALCA
BROTHERS ISLANDS
KYANCUTTA
PANDIE PANDIE
GOYOER'S LAGOON
WARBURTON RIVER
INNAMINCKA
COOTANOORINA
LAKE KANUNKA
COOPER CREEK
LAKE PALANKARINNA
HERGOTT SPRINGS
WELCOME SPRINGS
MURNPEOWIE
LAKE CALLABONNA
BILLEROO CREEK
PERNATTY LAGOON
HOOKINA CREEK
MOUNT EYRE
WILLOCHRA CREEK
BOOLCUNDA CREEK
BUCKALOWIE CAVES
TEETULPA
DEMPSEY'S LAKE
ARNOLDS BANK
HILLPARA CREEK
NECTAR BROOK
PEKINA CREEK
BLACK ROCK GRAVEL PIT
MANUNDA CREEK
PORT PIRIE GRAVEL PIT
WAUPUNYAH CREEK
ULOOLOO
COLLINSVILLE
NEWIKIE CREEK
BALOINA CREEK-
BUTE
BURRA CREEK
BUNDEY
MORGAN
CHOWILLA
CURRAMULKA
LAKE FOWLER
PON0ALOWIE BAY
ROCKY RIVER
KELLY HILL CAVES
EMU CAVE; SETON
HOG BAY RIVER
KAPUNDA
TWO WELLS
GAWLER
YATALA
FROMM'S LANDING
DEVON DOWNS
CHUCKA BEND
AOELAIDE AREA:
BROMPTON
CROYDON
FINDON
KIRKALDY PIT
THEBARTON

HALLETT COVE
ECHUNGA
YANKALILLA
SALT CREEK

South Australia

61
62
63

64
65
66

5"!

68

MT TAYLOR

GOOLWA
BLACKFORD DRAIN
HENSCHKES BONE DIG
JAMES' QUARRY
NARACOORTE CAVES V

PENOLA
TAWTANOOLA AREA:
GLENCOE
GREEN WATERHOLE
MILLICENT
MT BURR CAVE
TANTANOOLA CAVE
MOUNT GAMBIER
TANKSTAND CAVE

Fig. i. Distribution of Pleistocene vertebrate sites in South Austratia.



PLEISTOCENE VERTEBRATE FOSSILS 103

h BROTHERS ISLANDS M'3XB, B5WE
'LINCOLN).
Western end ol western [Sland in Coffin Bay

BfOdfcd C8Vfi mined for guano for a Tew years

from 1902 SAM.
M A RSUPI ALS: Macropodidae; Macmpu.s sp.

StlnnurHs cf. rnaddocki.

FUTHER1ANS: Otafiidae; Amoctphutus sp.

HIKOS' Dromornithidne; Gfttyornh ncwio/u.

Unidentified small bird bants.

lack U919), Johns (1966). Rich (1979),

4. KYANCl TTA 33*138% I35°?3'E tKlMBA).
Central F.yre Peninsula. Bone fragments and teeth

labelled "Kynneulta N.S.W ". Specimens possibly

collected in N .SAW, and acquired from the defuncl

Kyaneutta Museum. (T. H Rich pers. comm.
JWW. NM\.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Oiprotodon sp.

5. PANDIE PANDIE Z^OfS", |3?WB (PAN-
DIE PANDII-J.
|;n NT of South Australia. Incisor and hone frag-

ments. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Oiprotodon Sp,

ft GOYDER'S LAGOON 270IS, 138*54 E
(GASON).
Diarnaniina River. Bone fragments. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae. ?DlptOiCdoh

sp,

7. WARBURTON RIVER. A number of sites be-

tween Li Eyre and the Mird.^ville Track. Fossils

ttOtU RitlpW Sands equivalent. SAM, HM,
UCMP. Note: Lists of fossil assemblages derived

from UCMP collection.

<.. Gwnfafr Locality (V5539) 27
C
48'S, 138° 12 H

fGASON )

MARSUPrAI S: Vombutidac; Phuscolonns cf.

fff0Off.

Dipiotodontidae: Oiprotodon sp

Macropod iilac; Wnyi ho^tlcn sp.. Protemtwdon

el', fyfehtiS, Sthcnnrus cf, occidental is.

BIRDS: Oromornilhidtic.

REPTILES: Vuramdac; Mc^alania sp.

b. New Kalamurina (V7205H) 27°44'S. 138
v

I? \ ( GASON t.

M ARSUP1ALS: Vomhytidac Pimscoionus rf.

WW.
Oiprotodon! idac. Oiprotodon cf. oputtum.

Maeropodidoe; Mac topus sp.. Slhrni4ru\ sp . Pro-

ctrptodan cf. r<tp f"7 -

RFPT1LES: Varanidae: Mecuhinia sp.

Crocodilian-^

FISH: Unidentified material.

c Marcus Locality (VSftM?) 2T5$'S, |17 59 \l

iNOOt YEANA)
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridfle; SarcopUHus cf.

Inniittfrtx

Diprotodontidae; '/Zygomaiurus sp.

Macropodidae.

d. Greeu BlOft Locality (VS774J 27
c

53 S, 137*

5ft'E (NOOLYEANA).
MARSUPIALS: Vomhatidae. Phascolonns cf.

£$&?-
Diprotodontidae; Oiprotodon cf. optututtt, /veo-

MauopodiOue; Mm mpt*s sp., Osphranter sp.,

?Waftahni sp., Proienwodon cf. Ort0jfc> Sthcnnrus

srt.. £, ef. orimtaKy S, cf. /w/f.v, 5. cf. lindulci.

Procoptodon cf. voludi, P. cf. rapha.

BIRDS: Anhtnyidae. Anhinga sp.

Phalacrocoracidae; f'halacroconu: carln*.

REPTILES: Varanidae; Mc^akuia sp

Chelouians and CrocodilLws.

FISH; Siluriformes and Dipnoj.

e. Lookout Locality (V5776) 27
;

52 S, 137 5>T
(NOOLYEANA).
MARSUPIALS: Vombatidae; Phascolomts ef.

Diprotodontidae; Oiprotodon cf. opwttim

Macropodidae; Macropns sp.. Sthenurux cf. cinder-

xoni, Procoptodon cL rtjpfut.

BIRDS, Pfi.tlacrocoracidiie; Phalacrocorax vuritts

RFPTILES: ?Varanidae.

Chelonuins and Crocodilian^.

FISH; Siluriformes and Dipnoi.

f. Punkrakadarinmt Soakaee (V5777) 27
n
47 S,

I37°49
;E (NOOLYEANA)

MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Oiprotodon cf.

optatttnt.

Tate ( 1886), Zicrz ( 1899), Elheridfie (1894). Stil-

ling (1913). Howchin (1930;. Slirton & rtj

(1961), Pledge (1973). Hecht ( I975>, R. H ted-

foi'it (pers. comm. 1980).

S- INNAMINCKA 27 '45'S, MO '4^'E MNNA-
MJNCKA)
NF of South Australia, SAM.
RFPTlFKS: Varanidae; Megalanin pri.vcu.

9. COOTANOORINA 28
U
!0'S. I35°18'E (WAR

RINA).
NW of L. Eyre, near The Peake. Jaw found at

depth of "26 to 30 feet" in well excavation, '\hI

the head of one of the mound springs" < Chandler

1882).

MARSUPIALS: Diprotodonlfdae; Pi{>rofoJ<»'

fjustn/iis.

Chamfer (1882). Brown (1S94). Howchin
(1930).

Kb LAKE KANUNKA 28
tl

23'S. |38"1#T
iKOPPERAMANNA*
Fast of L Fyre. Kanunka Fauna in Katipin ehan

nel sands and floodplain deposits. 7F.arly Pleisto-

cene. SAM, NMV, AMNH. SI, IJCMP V5772 and

V5773.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae.

Vnmhatidne; ^h/i\tnh}tiu\ sp., cf. \f>whatu\ Ol

Lasiorh'mtts sp.

I hvlacoleonidae.

DiprotodontuLie. ».t' 0%ptf}tO$01\ ^p . cf. /yu**-
rntimruvsp.



104 D L. G. WILLIAMS

Miicropodidftc, Btftongta sp . Mfflr&PHs *PP . (fa
phtonttr jfx, Lahore Itextcs sp., et' H'uliabia sp.. cf

Prlonuicmnuv sp., 'Iropoxodon r\rtmi. Protentno-

tlnri sp., Slhrnunr* sp.

FUIHFRIANS. Mundae.
BIRDS: Dromornithidae; GtnyWflistV
Phalaerocoracidae; Phalucrocorax spp-

Anatidac; i4ftOS Bp*, rn'/i//,vsp

REPTILES: Varanidae.

Unidentified Chetonians and CSOOOdNI
FISH: Ceratodontidae; Epkcratodux *p.

CRUSTACEANS; Decapods.
Debney ( 1 882 ) , Tate (I £86 > , Si irton 1 1 al.

(1961). R. H. Tcdtord (pers. cofDiii. 1980).

10h \U RRAPaTFUINNA 2S26S. |3t*3rfi
(KOPPERAMANNAI.
Between L. Knruinkn and Mllllca Fossils fmitt

bote 15 m deep, 28 Any. 1*M SAM Director.

Wade, identified Crocodilian, Lungfish. and

WiCropo^td teeth and bones.

Also, NMV collection Nov. 1^29, "Murree via

Mtilka pel Sir Colin MacK.en7.ic*' from George
Aistou;

MARSUPIALS: Dipiolodonlidac; Diprotodon sp,-

'/\\i-oniutunix sp,

Mactopodidae; MactopUK sp.. Protenmodon sp.

1L COOPER CREEK. A numbei of sites between
I Fyre and the Bird&vjllc Track. Katipiri Water
h'.'lc is the type locality for the Katipiri Sands
1 ?Plio-Pleistoeene) from which fossil vertebrates

are eroded bv the creek. SAM, NVtV, AMNH,
LCMP. UMNH. HM. Note: Lists of fossil assem-
blages arc derived from the UCMP collection

a Cnnnntalkaninna iV5377> 28*40 S, 13* "2M
I KOPPERAMANNAI.
East Cooper crossing. ?SulvRccenl-
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridac.

Mundae; Rattux sp,, NotOtn$& sp

h. Unkumilka Walcrhole i'V53?K) >K '4 is,

l-H 19'R (KOPPF.RAMANNA).
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; TUprOt&totl ip.

tZpxomaturnA sp.

C, V5379 2H\VJ'S, |3»- 18T | KOPPLRA-
MANNAi.
Sb of White Crossing.

MARSUPIALS: Thylacoleonidue; fTttyhuwfa
Diprotodont(tiriu, WprGtOilfan 8p,

VfacTopodldae; YProooptodon sp.

Rtinri.ES: Varanidiif. ^'^.Uuhh sp.

I \ 5380 ?X
C
37 S

(
I %S

: 14 t < KOPPERA
MANNA)
MARSUPIALS: Macrupodidae; Mzt\ ropu: of

ffVdW.

PUTHFR1ANS: Muridue.

e V53$l MSB S. I3KM3F 'KOPPFRA-
MANNA'
Near ntla TilU Waterhu *

MARSUP] M S Thylaeoleonidae; /ThyUiroiro sp

Diprotodontidae; Diprototion cf. npttitunt,

Ma« nopodidaei Macropuis sp,, pfowwtodon 5F
Sthcnttrux sp.

BIRDS: DromoimUiJdaCv

f. Mrtlkuni WatortioU- fV53«t) 2K MS.
(WE (KOPPF.RAMANNA).
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Diprotodon sp

Macropodidae; Macropux cf. /i7«h, small Maciu-

Dodldi Pn>!ttiin<hloa ct. artrtA:. r. cf. fctttftMJ

Sthi mtnis sp.
(
Procoptodon cf. p.oUah.

BIRDS: Dromoimthidac
Phalaerocoracidae; Phulacrocorax carbo, P, varinx.

TytOIMdae. /'.V/O Ct, rt<n:\t hoH-Jtuliur.

g, V5859 28".H S. l3«.*d9'B IKOPPFRA-
MANNA).
MARSUPIALS; DasyurWoc; Sarcophihts ap.

Diprotodontidae: Diprotodon cT. minor.

Macropodidae; ?Procopiorfw\ sp.

BIRDS: Phulncrocoracidae: Ph&lacrtXOMA ' n

REPTILES: Crocodilians.

FISH: Ccmtodontidae; Eputturodus up.

h. V5860 2S'M'S, 138'H5'F. ( KOPPERA-
MANNAI

.

Marsupials: Dsksywidae; sn-mphnus sp.

Vombatidae: Phiucotomtx cf. .i*/ci;a.

Phalangcridae; 7"r/i hoxurus cf. vnlptruln

Diprotodontidae; Diprotodon sp„ D, cf. minor,
"i\nt,ttlirrii4rti.

MiK-ropodidae; Bcttontfia cf. U'.\n*
,

or', Mm ropu\ c f

titan, Lafforchestes ,vp., rOnythogalett sp., Protrm-
/union sp , /*, cf hr,hn\, Sthvttnrnx sp.. S cf

andcrsoni, S, cf. hro\' nci, Procoptodon C| Modah.
P. cf. tapha.

EUTHER1ANS: Muridae
BIRDS: Dromornithid.tj

RBPTJLESl Varamdae: Mv^alania sp.

Chelonians and Crocodili-anx.

i. V5861 28°34S. I38
C
05'F tkOPPFRA-

MANNA).
Katipiri Waleiholc tCuttapirra Waleihole).
MARSUPIALS: Vombatidae, l-'hascoknmx el_

Diprotodontidae; Diprotodon sp
, "/ J iom&ttif&S

sp,

Macropodidae: .'Walhdnu sp.. Fruirtttrtodon cf

fl«flJt, Sthemous sp . V. i1. findnlri, Procoptodof
Cf, i^oho/t.

BIRDS: Dromornithidae
Anhingidae; Antt\ni:a sp.

RFPTILES: Varamdae; Mcxalaniti sp.

Chelonians and Crocodilian*
FISIT: CeratodontiJac

j. V5866 24 34S. I3K°00E (LAKE EYRF,
KOPPERAMANNAI
MARSUPIALS- Vombatidae; Phuuolatws -v

Diprotndnntidne; Diprotodon sp . J^ffowMrtttnaj
sp

Mairopodidae: Protvmnodon cf. ArvAz/v, StitttiUfW
cf: andi'ixoni, S ct nnihihi, Procoptodon sp.

BIRDS AnhingRlne; Anftitwa sp.

h'ii.ihiLi.K oraC&Uie: Phalaeroconi • • ur/»r^

\nalidae; Riziura sp.



PLEISTOCENE VERTEBRATE FOSSILS H>5

RBPJ ILES: Varauidae; Memhniu sp

Chclomans and Crocodilians-

HSJL SHuriformes and Dipnoi.

k. V5868 2832'S, \%THnt (LAKE EYRE*.
MARSUPIALS Diprotodontidae.

Macropodidae.

BIRDS: Unidentified material.

I. V6t47 28
t,

34'St 138'WE H ARE EYRF).
MARSUPIALS: Thylacolecmidae; Thylacolco sp.

Dtprotodoniidae: Dtprotodon sp.

Macropodidae.
EUTHERIANS: Muridae; Raitus up.

BIRDS: PhuUiLTueoracidcie:. PttaiacrocortiA sp.

RFPTILBS: Varanidae; Megalania sp.

Crocodilian*,

FLSM: Unidentified material.

CRUSTACEANS; Decapods.

m. Unnamed locality, approx. 28"0(KS, I.V>*30'E

(INNAMINCKA)
Li( r NE South Australian near Cooper Creek.

Tooth recovered by drilling crew. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae.

Talc (I88fi), Stirton rt at (1961), Ricli vt at.

< I 97S ) . Rich t 1 979 ) Tedford j pers. comm.
1980).

12. LAKE PALANKARINNA 28'46'S, |38°2S'E

(K.OPPFRAMANNA)
FaM of L Eyre.

q Channel Sand Locality (V5854).

Near the top of escarpment about 500 tn north of

Turtle Locality. Katipiri Sands (Late Pleistocene).

incising Tirari Formation. L'CMP,
MARSUPIALS: Diprolodontidae; Dtprotodon sp.

Macropodidae.

Birds, Telcoht fish, Chclonian and Crocodilian

remain*.

b MaPel Locality (V71I73).
SrnMI bluff 25 m NNW of Keane Quarry (V6265).

Katipiri Sands (Late Pleistocene) overlying Eta

dunna Formation and overlain by Tirari Forma-

tion. FUSA, UCMfr
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae: 7.y gonial ttt it \

sp.

Macropodidae. Proiemnodon sp., ?Prionotemnu\

sp.

Fish and Crocodilian remains.

Slirton ct at. 11961). Ricb £t al (19781, Rich

( 1979).

13. HERGOTT SPRINGS 29^7 S. t H°04

E

I MAR REE).
3 km north of Marrec. Mandihle, SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Dtprotodon sp

14 WELCOME SPRINGS 29°40'S, 137°50'F

iCURDtMURKA)
15 km SW of M;irree. Hard green pebbly clay

cemented by calcium carbonate from mound
spring. Mandible and bone fragments, SAM,
msA.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae*. Dtprotodon sp.

15. MURNPfiOWIK 29"35S. 139
n
03'E

(MARREE).
100 km east of Murrey Mandible, SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprolodontidae:. Dtprotodon sp

16. LAKE CALLABONNA ?9"50'S_ I40
U
IO'F

i CALLABONNA i

NF South Australia. Gypsiferous lacustrine clays

and sands. Mill vera Formation. SAM. AMNH,
I. CMP, SI.

MARSUPIALS: VombainJoe; Phuscolonux xigas.

Diprolodontidae; Dtprotodon spp(?).

Macropodidae, Macropu\ spp., Proremnodon sp.,

Slhrnunts sp, nov., S. tindak'i (Wells & Tedford

in prep.).

BIRDS: Dromaiidae; Bronmius*p.
Dromornithidae; Genyomis nwtoni.
Unidentified smaller bird remains.

Tate (1893), Brown (1894). Sthlma & ZieU

(1896. 1900). Stirling (1900. 1913 L Howchin

(1930) Hflle (1956). Tedford (I Win. 1973),

Catlen & Tedford {l$t6) t
Callen (1977). Rich

( 1979), Wells & Tedford wn prep.)

17 IULLEROO CREEK 31 08'S. 140 15 E
tCURNAMONA).
20 km SE of L. Frome. Red, sandy fluviatile Euri-

nilla Formation (Late Pleistocene). SAM, FUSA,
NMV,AMNIL
MARSUPIALS; Vumbalidae; Uisiorhinm sp,

Thylaeoleonidac; Thytacolvo camifrx

Diprotodontidae; Diprotodon sp.

Macropodidae; Bcfton^ut sp.. cf. Propleopn.s sp..

Mncropus sp., M. c-f. jcrrapus, Ospfiranter sp.,

Srhenttrui sp. nov,, S. tinduiet, Sthvnftru.v spM Pro*

coptodon yotiali.

EUTHERIANS: Muridae:. Lepurilhts sp.. Coni-

lurux sp.. Rattus sp., Pxettdomys sp.

BIRDS: Dromaiidae. Dronudus sp.

Dromornuhidae; Gtttvorttis newtoni.

Tate (1886). Callen & Tedford (1976). Callen

(1977). Wells & Tedford fin prep.).

18. PERNATTY LAGOON 31*37'$, I37*»fffi

(TORRENSV
50 km SE of Wnomcra. Weathered skeleton, frag-

ments. SAM,
MARSUPIALS: Diprolodontidae; Diprotodon sp.

Pledge (1974).

19. HOOKINA CREEK 3T44S, 138
rv 14E

(PARACHILNAi
25 km NW of Hawker. Valley-fill alluvium and

red over-bank deposits of the Pooraka Formation

(Late Pleistocene). SAM, FUSA.
MARSUPIALS: Dasynridae*. cf Dasyrrrcus sp..
'
}Surcnphih4s sp , unidentified small dasyurid.

Pcrarnelidac.

Vombatidae; Las'torhtnus sp.. cf. Vombatus sp.

Diprotodontidne; Diprotodon sp.

Macropodidae; cf. Roforotts sp., Mavropus cf.

$i£anteits\ M. cf. cugemt, Mttcropit\ *tp._ Os-

pftmmrr sp.. WaUtibin sp.
. Propleopits medians.

unidentified small macropod.



Km D L. G. WILLIAMS

EUTI1LRIANS; Muridac; Hydromyx thryxo

gasttr, Lcporiltus conditor, Pxeudamys fu-nnunn. 1 -

burgM$i$j unidentified rodent.

BIRDS: Drumaiidac; Dronmius sp.

Dromorniiiiiii.iL; GenyorttU sp.

I ^identified small bird.

REM ILES: E|aplda&| unidentified genus.

Varanidac; Varanus Cf, xlgnnteux.

Scincldae; TMchyddsakruk sp., unidentified small
lizards.

AMPHIBIANS: UmdentiJied frogs.

FISH: Unidentified small fish.

Daily (1956). Twidale ( I960), Williams & Polach
(1971), Williams ( 1973 ). WfflfMU (in prep.).

J0, MOUNT EYRE 31*46$. 138
CT3T. (PARA-

CH1LNA).
26 km NW of Hawker Western piedmoni slope of
ranyes. Wealhcrcd skeleton on fiat of sandy clay

SAM.
MARSUPIALS; Diproiodontidae; Dlprpttototl *P
Daily (I95fi).

21 \UILOCHRA CREEK 32M.VS. 13805E
(ORRORC
8 km N ofQuorU. Encrusted skull. SAM,
MARSUPIALS: Maetopodidae; \facropns sp.

22a, BO0LCUNDA CREEK 12
c
\rs, niCixp

iORROROOL
"Li^'a.hk

:i
." 30 km NL of Quoin. Red clay and

travel of dissected oi if wash fan. Mandible frag-

ment (casts). SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diproiodontidae; 7.\£omatum\
sp.

lwidale(l96fiT.

22b BOdliCUNOA CREEK 32
U
I3'S, 138 Ml l

IORROROOL
Unnamed tributary, 18 km south of Craddock.
USA.
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; Procoptodon sp

• ns (in prep.).

22c MOOUT NDA CREEK approx M •» S.

[38^30'S (ORROROO),
Nore With specimen: "NH corner Mookia on Bool-
cunda Creek 50 ft below surface in sand with
wash in cave) fKKIS part of manganite lode

"

AUc;m.
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae: Prowmnudon sp

il, »l CKALOniE CAVES 3r08'S. 138*55 T
(ORROROO),
60 km SF of Hawkci Mair* Cave <f3i, Ctot*
Si Doii Cave <F 4t. Bone generally encnisu-d
with uricilc. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuildae, Dasyurns sp., Sat\,?-

h>itiitr. hnrrSsfi

Thylacinidac: Thy (acinus vxnot tphaltos

Peramehdae.
Thykicolennid.ie ThxIncoU'o carntfex.

Mnv'f.ij'uOtdae; ticttonitia sp M Potannts sp
. Morn |-

fc'UTHERTANS: Mnridac,
BIRDS: Unidentilied.

REPTILES; Unidentified.

Winlon <iy22>.

24. IEETULPA 32
J

!5\S, I39*4D'E (CURNA
MONA).
40 km NH ol Yuntii. Note with specimen: 'Brady's

Gully Teetnlpa, 14 feet from surface in the drift

1888". SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; Procopiodon cf

rapha.

Brown (1888).

25. DEMPSEYS LAKE 32"28'S. 137
1

42'E
(PORT AUGUSTA)
5 km NW ol* Pt. Augusta. Red acolian sands of

the Poornka Formation f I ate Pleistocene). SAM,
I USA.
MARSUPIALS: Daxyuridac; Oumumx cf. nw»-
rittux. Sarcophilus harris'ti.

Vomhatidne; Phusadanus cf. yo?«.v LastorktrUM

latifron.w

Diproiodontidae; i>iprutndttn sp.

Macropodidae; Belton\;ia Icsiwur, B, poniedfain.

Maumpns sp., Mocrapnx cf. ferfOgUS, Oxphmnlrf
sp., Prok'tnnodon hrchux.

BIRDS' Diomaiidae; Uraniums sp.

Dromornilhidae; Genyornis .sp.

*Mnftttdae

REPTILES; Flapidae.

'v \j\\ nl:»c; 7>v/* hvdo.smaus sp.

Cooper (1959), Williams (1973) William*

(1076).

26. ARNOLD'S BANK 32°22'S. I37
3
46'E (PORT

AUGUSTA).
15 km north of Pt, Augusta. Red sand dune in

area ni' dunes and salt Hats, head of Spencer GulL
Pooraka Formation (Late Pleistocene). SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontiduc. f>fproiodan sp

Williams (1976).

27. IIILLPARA CREEK 32°31'S, I38
c

5
<

1

(ORROROOV
30 km NU ut OiTiiioo. Red clayey alluvium asso-

ciated wilh creek. SAM,
MARSUPIALS: Dipmtodonlidue; Oiprotodon qp.

Macropodidae; Stlwnurux sp.

Hale (WO. Daily (mob), I widulc (I966).
Williams (in prep.).

28 NECTAR BROOK 32 42 S, I37 56F (PORT
AUGUSTA)
28 km SSH of Pt. Augusta. Red alluvium exposed
during dam excavation in 1 898, SAM.
M ARSUPlAl S' Diprotodontidae. Wproiodon nP

Macropodidae; Mucropux sp.

29. PEKINA CREEK 32 44 S. |3« Ml
OKROROO)
I km south ol Oiroroo. Greenish lacustrine ctoyi

exposed on SF shore of reservoir, and pOOTly
sorted alluvium below dam wall- Mttcropux sp. has



PLEISTOCENE VhRU HKATE FOSSILS H»7

also been reeoveied Irani « well eveavation 18 m
deep on Pekinu Creek floodplain, SAM* FtJSA.

MARSUPIALS: Vorobatirfne.

Oipruli_n.lt >ni ulae; Diprotodrm sp.

Macropodidac; BetlOtyiiu *P-. \1ucropnx sp.

ftOWChtn < 1909), Williams (in prep i

Ml BLACK ROCK GRA.VKL NT 32M7S. I3H

40'E (ORROROO)
8 kin south of Orroroo. Disuse..! cravel pit on allu-

vial plain. Sinuous channel deposit ot Hue. rounded

gravel with red sandy matrix. SAM.
MARSUPI.US. oiprotodonlidac; Dipratodon W
Maeropodidae; Mtictopits sp., Proli mn.- <hn vp,

StlwtiitrUS S-P-

M; MANUNOA CREEK 32'56'S. I39MI E

I ORROROO)
40 kin east of Peterborough. Red cLiyey overbank

deposit of tree* nam.
MARSUPIAIS: Maciopodidat, frft upitnlm sp.

KdwatdsllOM)

32, PORT WRIE GRAVEL PIT 3^ 15 S, 138°

(LVl i BURRA).
3 km south Of Pt- Pine, western flank of ran

Clean coarse qUarlZ gravel SAM.
MARSUPIAIS: Thylacolcotndiit". V hyhwofeo *p.

Oiprotodonlidac; Diprt'lon'on Sf)

Macropodidac; Mncopux ftp M Cf «'<"'.

Sf/tmnm.s sp.

Pledge (1973, 1 974).

J3, WAUPUNYAH CREEK -1V|5>, I39°irye

(MURRAY
8 km C&sl of Tcrowie. Red clayey alluvium or

creek. SAM, W S,V

MARSUPIALS: Vombatidae: cf, LaxtarhWHS Sp.

Oiprotodonlidac: OipfOWdon sp,

Maciopodnliu : Murropuu IWfci Ovp/i/wn/* r sp..

$V«W oprothn sp.

Williams (in prep.).

34. I LOOLOO 33
: I9S. I38\C.S*E (BURRA)

35 km north of Burra. Piedmont and alln Lai

deposits of Irwin and Terowic Cieeks. SAM,
n SA.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodonridae; DiptOtaiGA *P

MaefO|)odidae: l
J ro<.optod<>ti sp.

Williiirns (in prep.).

35. COLL1NSV1IXE J3'20'S& 139WE
I HURRAL
50 km NF of Hurra. Red silly floodplam deposit

in Witto Creel, vallev, exposed by modern gully-

me. SAM, 1TSA.
MARSUPIAIS: DiproiodoniidacL i>iproration sp

Macropodidac; Macropus WV- PnfCOptOdM *P-

Williams (in prep,).

3u. NEW1KIE CREEK 3**30'S. WlW
IBURKA)
15 km NE 6f Butra. Alluvial ftin sands and

gntveb. RAM, m:Sa.
MARSUPIALS: Vombalidac; Coffer

Dii-ir-todonitdac: OipratauvA *P

Macropodidac.
vv.ili.ms fin prepj.

37. BALDINA CREEK « 41*4 139*<I4 E
(RURHA),
13 km cast (rf Buna, Ked silty valley alluvium and

fan. SAM, FDSA.
MARSUPIALS: Vombat id;.e, Lu.Morliinur, sp.

riivUtcoleomdae; I'hxliKolco cttriv

Qiprolodonlidac; D\ptQX(tAof\ sp.

Macropodidac Btitongia sp.. Mut-ropm spp" P«?'

rim.}o<Jon sp, Sthenarus cf. o*for<

BIRDS: Dromornithidae; Gftivotnis rw^toni

late (1890), Zielz (1S90), Stifling & ZiBtt < 1896,

1913) Slltttflg (1900), Howchin (1930). Hale

i |9Jfi)j Rich ( 1 979 L Williams (in prep).

38 ntJTE 33'52'S, 138'01'E (BURRA).
2fl km SW of Snowtown Material associated with

human remains A25805, from a sand dune, Prob-

ably Holocene. Anthropolog} Collection, SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae: \Uumpu\ sp.

BIRDS: Drormuidne. t)romaw.\ 5p.

39 HI RRA CREEK 33
# 52S, 139"09 E

(BURRA).
30 Vm SH of Rurra Firown silts, a.ands, -and gravel

of alluvial fan. FUSA.
M ARSUPIAI S Diprotodontidae; Oiprotadoti 6^.

M.uTopodidae.

REPTILES: Unidentified small lizards.

AMPHIBIANS: Unidentified frogs

Chapman k Mttwwxn 1 1925). Willlain^ tin ptcp.j.

40. IUJNDEY 33
U
53'S. I39M8'E (BURRA),

40 km SE of Burra, "Gum Creek". Red clay ex-

posed by '1am excavations in 1889 and 1953.

SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; SanophHi" cf.

urxinttx.

"I hylneoleonidac; Thylacolco cornif'W

Oiprotodonlidac: Dlprotodnn spp(?L
Macropodidac; ?Sthe nurtts sp.

ZieG (1N90). Stirling t 1900), Howchin (1930).

Pledge (1977), WttUams tin prep).

41. MORGAN 34 tCZ* \39**VB (RLNMARK)
Klvcr Murray Bals. north bank. wTi^rc cliffs arc

mi by rnbutnrv from the NW. SAM-
MARSUPIALS: Vombatidae; Phascotanus sp.

Dlprotottontldae; Pfipcwwfo/i ^p

MncTopodidae; Macropus sp.

N. S. Ptedee ipers comm. 1979 ».

42 CHOW1LLA 34°0LS. WPW* (REN-
MARK),
North of Rcnmark. Excavation for proposed

Chowilla Oam wall. 18 m deep. SADME
MARSUPIALS Vomb:itidae; Phascotonux xp.

Firman (1M&). Mar,h:.ll (1973).

4* CURRAMLI.KA 5+*42'S; |37°44L (MATT-
LANPt

a. Tmv»« (Tam fYl) ifl CurramuIVa. Red, stony



108 D. L. G. WILLIAMS

clay with flowstone. Bone generally encrusted v.,tn

calcite. SAM, FUSA, L'CMP,
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; Oimurus sp.

Peramelidae; Pe/atneicx sp.

Vombutidae; Laxiorhinus sp,

Thylaooleonidac; Th\facaleo vamifej., J hdit.

Diprotodoniidac; cL Notoihcttum sp,

Macropodidue; Mucropux sp.. Proieiurtodon so..

ttutlabia sp.. Sthetmnis $pp., Procoptodon sp,

EUTMFRIANS; Muritlae.

b, Quarry ?. km south of Curramulka Red cl-
cite<emenled bone breccia filling fissure; in Early
Cumbrian limestone. SAM, FL'SA,
MARSUPIALS: Vombaiidae; Laxioriutiux sp.

Maetopodidac; Macropux sp., Provoptudon .sp

Pritchard (IK91). Howchin (J925i, Daily (1960a.
l
li6t>M. Pledge 11977),

44. LAKE FOWLER 55 i)5S t3?*J?<E »KfNGS-
GOTE).
Southern Yorke Peninsula. Gypsum lunette on east

shore of lake, Fossils exposed by quarrying. SAM.
(J. A. MeNamara 1974. Undergraduate project.
Zoology Dept. University of Adelaide, unpubJ
MAKSUPIAI.S: Dasyuridae: Sarmphilux cf
ursthus

PerameLidac; Microtis cf. I^KotU.
Vouibatidac; LusiorftitiHx sp.

Thylneulconidac; ThyJacoleo cat-ttije*.

Macropodidae. Betloriii'tu fayiwiu, M^vropt/x cl.

ferra^'ux, M fijf , «wdi, Onvchovuhu sp.

EUTHFRIANS: Muridac; Lcpordhn Sp

Howchin (1900), Jack (1921.1. King M';50).

45 PONDALOWIE BAY 35M4S. I36 c
50 F

(KINGSCOTF).
SW Yorke Peninsula, near one of the lakes at

Pondnlowie. Calcareous claystone slab with track-
ways. ?Holuccnc. SAM,
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; ?MaeW$to& sp.

RfROS; Dromaiidae; ? Droma(Wi sp

46. ROCKY RIVER 35
e

55'S
f
l3rV47"E tKINGS-

COTEL
Western end of Kangaroo Island Swamp deposit
SAM.
MARSUPIALS; Dasyuridae. SartupldUtx sp.

Vomhatidae; Unidentified genera.

Phascolarctitka". Plmxcolarctox <:invrr, f\

Phalatigeridac; Trichositr/tx vulpectdo.
Diprotodontidae; Oipndodon sp.. Z\w.*nunutu\
irtfohu\

Macropodidae; Macropns fuliyinoxuw M. a/vmn,
Prott-mnoJor, sp

( . Sflunurus spp.. S cdlr.

EUTHERLANS: Muridae.
BIRDS: Drotnaiidae; frromutus sp.
(ones (1923) Tindalc ct at. (19351, Hale (IWfii
Pledge (1975. 1970), J. )| Hopr (pcrs. comrn
1 980 )

.

47. KELLY HILL LAVES (Kl4, 14,

o S9*s. 136°54'E (KINGSCOTEL
SW Kangaroo Island SAM.

•u*

MARSUPIALS: Dasyuiidac. Dmyurus macidatu.\
t

S<trcopftiht\ Imrrntt. PJuiscogolc tapoatufa,

Vombaiidae; Lasiorkinuft sp.

Phascolarctidae: Pliaxcolarctos cinercus.
Phalangendae; TrieHosiiNis vulpecuta.

Peiaun'dae; Psemloclwiriis pcregrinux,

Macropodidae; Morropus jtdiyinoxux, \f. cugaui,
Sdicnurux cL occidcfiudix,

BIRDS; Drornaiiddc; Orvnudux diememanu.s
Houclim 11930). Hale (1956). Hope ct ah
I 1^77), Pledge 1 1979). R. T. Wells (per*, comrn
1979).

48a. MOUNT TAYLOR CAVE (K6) 55*58$
137'03'E (KINCSCOTil).
SW Kangaioo Island, 5 km east of Mt Stockdalc
SAM,
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; Sthcnurus sp.

Pledge 0979).

48b EMU FOUR HOLE CAVE (K20) 35
t

"Sy S
i
in 54"E (KINGSCOTE)

SW Kangaroo Island, near Mt Tavlor. SubfoasH to

modern bones (Pledge 1979) SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; Dasyurux n\errinit*

Smtnlltopxix murino,
Peramclids; Pcrantelex sp.. isoodutt fbextdus.
Phalangeridae; Triehosurus vulpecida.
Petauridae; Psrudocheirux peregritnis

Burramyidae; Cer\,irnnt\ conrinnux-
Macropodidae; Potorous platyops, Mttcropux ffdl*

vinoxux, M. outlaid.

MONOTREMES: Tacbyglossidac, lachyxloxsus
actdcotus.

EV 'm RIANS; Mundae; Rxdtux luxcip<>s i<

tutrrolux.

BIRDS: Dromaiida^; Oromtdus dtemenianus.
Hale (I95f»), Pledge t 1^79).

48c. FOSSIL CAVE (K2I) $5*59% 136°S4 L
(KINGSCOTE).
Adjacent to Emu Four Hole Cave. SW Kangaroo
Island. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; Sanophilux cf bar-
rfxii..

Vombatidae.
Phasculmctiiliic; Phaxcolarctox cittfrfiis

Maciopodidac: Mturopns fulixiinostt?, M. tuventi,
Sifwnuntx cf. hrowrn-i

FLMHFRfANS: Muridae.
Pledge (1979).

48d SETON ROCK SHELTER (K30) 35
n
S9S.

H7 (

03'E (KINGSCOTE).
SW Kangaroo Island Archaeological; sandy sedi-

ments excavated to a depth of about 2 m. SAM*
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae. l>axytirux cf.

(*i?ofJroi/ri\ annus, O maadaiux, Sarcoph'dus hut-

Peramelidae. Pemmetcx bouvaintilh-, fvtodan ohe
sulux

Vombaiidae husinrlututs hdijronx
!"ho!:in<4<:'!id te; Jrhhosurus vulpCtfHtu

Burramyidae; Cvrearutux tepidux.



PLEISTOCENE VERTEBRATE FOSSi
|
S 109

Macropodidae. iUtuniQiu pcnhiUata, B. Irxutuir.

Potorom pkttyvps* ftfrtnopttf c£. inlh'.inosus. M
y,iv\i. M. ntfvGrtMM, cf Mepntna ruin, tMgpr

i-hc\?is l*poiiJc\, Stlu-nnrits cfi jWf
.I. i

- HKR1ANS. Mnndac; Hydromys f/lfjW"

paster, Rttfitt-s fitsupt't xrcyi, fi fctfftfcflft, Ma.Ua*

tntnii\ fn\m.\, ?\\vufit>mv\ mi tdi'Mtilis. P. aasira-

Ijy yfinrfiidgSi.

MUDS: Pmcellamitae; halt\piHa el tffttifi,
/'"/'-

//wf.v sp

Plalah-idae, ftrtttfOW cf molmxa.

Analidac. CJ j4*WM*tt wtwpaltHfttfti Vaihrna Ct.

r ftdornnt'des t
Anas ef. saprtxillom, Ana.'; cf. "t\-

lanva. MnUu t*rhvm hits mvmbrunu*:' u,\.

Accipilridae: ffttnnttta* nutrphnoides.

[;ili-nM.«l.ie; Pafc<3 bPrifSOMi

PhasianiJac: CotUfflt* cf. peclOratis.

Turi'ti.nl:u:. Inrnt.K varta, I »Wnt

Rallidat; /U/ktS phflfp&tnsfot fi, peaorutte, t'Of-

zana Cf, (lumineu, Caltinula iTtlbonyx) cf. mfcr-

/irnf, r7. (Tr^omAl cf. WWIMl/toi

Burhinidar Harf,utn.\ muxtiiroslrts.

Scolopacidac; Gatiimitfo cf. hardwiekti.

Laridae; t-tfftt.1 ?tOYiU'holtaadatr, Sterna ci'. /uvv/'.v

Oolumbidac: Ocyphnps lophotvs.

Platyvercidat; Fvzoporu\ »uliu us, Carhamas dfcf

Cpfor.

Himndinidae; Hitanda cl\ milium. Ptftpchttibfon

nigricans.

Meliphaeulae.

Sylviidae; Cituhfhamphus cruralis.

Grallimdae Cralhaa cyanoU'itcn

("racticidae: Gyninotluaa lihicvn, Slnptm nmai>

linn, S \-vr,\icalor.

Corvidae; Corpus *p.

Unidentified passerines

ft] -i 'TILES: Elapidae.

Varanidue I atatnts ap.

Scincidae; TradiydoMUras rufvxeus, I ditpm n?$r&

h'tfn
t
el £genua whitii

Agumidae: Antpfdholarus Npp.

MOLLUSCS: Marine molluscs of archaeological

origin, and terrestrial /aquatic molluscs

K4pti W(tf I
'^771.

4$ ICOG 1«AY KIVER 35«49r4 I
^7^7'F

(KINGSCOTE)
Faxtcm Kangaroo Ldand. Found »n "Pleistocene

dfifi" (Catalogue). SAM.
MARSUPIALS; Mucropodidae: Xfacropus -sp.

30 KAPINDA 34"2_VS. 139°0fl
rE

(ADELAIDE)
South of kapnnda. Bone* and teeth m matrix.

SAM.
MARSUPIALS: VomfKitidae; Pha#CQtonv$ ^P

Jack 11014). lohns (fW).

51. TWO WELLS 34 e
36'S, US?3VB (ABB

LAIDF)
a-, km north of Adelaide. Sandpit * near Two
WV1K" (note with mandible I SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dipmlodoniidae; DiprotiMn s|>.

52. CAWLER 34"35 S, 138 45 E (ADELAIDE)
40 km north of Adelaide, Excavations on banks of

Oawlcr and South Para Rivers. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diptoiodontidae". Diprotodon *P-

Stirling (1900). Houchin UW01. Hale (1956)

53 YATALA 34°5I'S. 138*37 E tADELAlDE).
NE suhurb of Adelaide. Jaw "9 feet below the

surface in a bed of gravel" < Moncnelf 18K2). Lo-

cation of specimen unknown.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidac; Diptoiudon sp.

MoncticfT(IH82».

54 KROMM1S LANDING 34 4b S, 139°33E
(RENMARKL
Rivor Murray, near Walker Flat. Archaeological

rock shelter, SAM.
NOIL; The assemblages summarised here do not

dWluigui^h the numeious strabgraphic levels

recognised by Mutvancy ft til', i iy64».

ii, Shelter 2.

MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridac; Dasyurus jgectfrttTi

Da.syurops rnactdatus. S&rCOpttfluS linrrisii, Daxy-

teKuS enstitandata, Antvclunus fiavipes, A swuin-

sanii, Sminthopais cf manna, Myrmecohiux fa\-

Ttiylacinidac; Thyhaina\ cynocephalns.

Pcr.imeliLlae; Pcramch's housainvillc. cf Isoodon

idwxulus, Chaenspua ctandatus.

Vontbatidoe; cf. Lasiarhinus U\tlfrO*\$.

Phalan^ei idae: irnhosurus vulpccula.

Pel-Hin id;ic, Puintochctrax pereprinny.

Macropodidac: flctfonym penicillata, H. ic.siwur,

F'oforuas mtlTtfpfU, Macmpus canyurn. Thyln^alc

ctwnii, Onytfinxairfi lanatu LaxorchexWs It'po-

cult a, LuMoxtropUas fasatattis.

FU t'HERIANS: Canidac; Camx famiiiuris ditiao.

Mm iilac; Hydromys chrysoynstcr. H. K'tyi, Hattus

tutreolus, cf. Psmdomys aaritus, Tht'tomys sp.. cf.

\<f>ttrf))\:s- sp.. Conilunts aibtpCS.

Mulvaney ct 4U (1904). Archer (Wt).

h Shelter 6.

MARSUPfALS: Da^yundae Atyrmca>hin\ fttif

ciaia\

Peramelidae; P( nmn-U-s hoas>ainviiti', fxoodon obe-

stiht\, Chm.-ropnx *:>:audatus.

Phalangcridae, Ttirfmsuras' ndptuala.

Macropodidac; Hftittny>iu pvnieillam, Macropu\

l attguru, Thytopale ettgenWt fMgorchcxtcx lepc*-

ridt'x, Lapostrophus faxviatus*

IT THERIANS: Canid.^e; Canis familiaris Atn&O*

Muridfie Hydromyx efttysopash-r, A\ 0r€>H Rattas

hifrcohn
Mulvaney -! ul (tyf>4).

55. DEVON DOWNS 34°41'S. 139°37 E (REN-
MARK).
River Murray, north Of Mannum. Archaeological;

rock sheller. SAM. Note: The assemblages sum-

marised here do not distinguish the numerous

tfr^tlgraphlc levels recognised by Hale & Tindole

U930). See also M. Smith, 1977 B.Sc. (Hons)



MO D. !_. C. W1U1AMS

thesis, Amt Nat, Univ., Dept of Prehistory &
Anthropology (unpub.)
MARSUPIALS: Dasyoridac; Ihtwurtu Vi\ i-rrunis,

P. Xcofjrovi, Sarcophilus imais'ii, PftaBO&lk fh.-

vipr.s,

Pcrantdidat; Pftattivlts tttyouint /avWom nf-,-

Vombaudae; LOn\oH}lflUS Kg*

Phalaneerkiae; TrichosiifUS \ulptx-uUi.

Petavtridfiei Pstuifochcfrus -vp.

M.ictopodidae, Wett{W$tti sp
. Potorout <p,.

Mtun.'p„. Spii Vt/cn^'i/.v cf. p/fiWlfffttfi 2 h\U-')jt/l*'

sp.. Lai'on ln'stts h'pu/tf/i
J

EUTHHRIANS Canidac: Gang fantfli&fU /
Muridae; /Iydrotny\ th- ..• . .-.r, Rutin: sp

H) RDS; Diomaiidac; Pronwitt\ nttwhoiiatxdiae.
Anatidne; Qiurtiiu'duhj sp.. Chcnopi. atftita, &'
ziura iobatit.

Accipitridae; Umucius mulaj.

REPTILES: Boidne; r.vr/io/j ffpAfflttt

Varunidae; lotunHs cf uonUfii,

Scincidae' Tratitwsaurux rui^oxa, Tdirpm -^p

Agwnidae; AtHphth&UifiM sp.

TORTOISES: Ghelidae; Cheipt^tm tawjfctoifo
Emydun* nmcquttni

FISH Maceullnehcllidue: Oliyi/inx YH&CquUriensli
Plotosidne; TaftdaNM iumfotius.

Plecirophttdae; Ph'ciroplhcK ambtgUUB,
INVERTEBRATES A range of molluscs and
crustaceans.

Hale &Tmd;.le M930).

56. CHLCKA B£ND 34'53S. r39 W? (RFN-
MARK)
RiVttl Murray, north of Mannum. Site details ami
location ot specimens unknown.
MARSUPIALS: Vombatidae; Ph<nvnlom<v \p
Stirling

(
lOUj. Houihin (1930),

57. ADELAIDE AREA 34'55'S, i38 ^? I. <ADF-
LAIDF).
A number of sites which appear to be associated
with nllnvium of the River Torrens.

a. AHenby Gardens 34°53'S, 138
U 34F (ADE-

LAIDE).
A«tj;ircnl to NW corner ot Adelaide etiy. Speci-
mens found "Approx. 20 ft. below the -.uri.

(Sam Catalogue).
MARSUPIALS: Diproludontidne; Piprotodoti sp.,

cf. Niitothciium sp

I' RroinptOii 34
Q
54'S. | 3S ' U*B L-\Ohl AIDE)

Adjacent to NW corner of Adelaide city 1ft, East
Street. Brompton Note with specimen^ "25 feel

below surface" in black elav. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae: IMprowdot:

c. Croydon 54'5J°$- I 38 :-4 L i\n>EL\IV
Adjacent to NW corner of Adefa.de nty. Vveno
localities "within two and three miles of Crov*
(Tate 1890)- "Found on Mr Woodhouses pm-
pcrty (South ut Railway bite We <

. I roydon
RftiJWAy Station) at Croydon ftbbttl 3 «6 "' below
the surface in nn old river bed of sharp tend and
r. ravel ' (Note with specimens ) SAM.

M AKSUPJALS: Vomhaiirfne; cf. Ptutxcolomyx sp.

Diprotodontirfaci Diprvtodan sp.

fate • ikvoi.

J Fmdon3.J 55S, i 3.X ITU 'ADHAIDL'
Western suburb nf Adelaide. One Of numeroi .-.

gravel pits. SAM.
M \RSUriALS- Vombatidae: Unidentified man-
dible

Diprotodontidae; Diprotudon *p.

BIRDS. '".'Bird hon*" catalogued
Howch.n (JVI3J

C. KlrluWv PH 34*55'S, I3«
C, 30B (ADE

LAIDE).
Wesinn suburb of Adelaide. One of numerous
gravel pit* SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Diprotodon sp.

I Uuelnirti/n 34*55^ UK a
34 b (ADriAlDE).

Adjacent to west side of Adelaide city. Rib bone
from ".< depth of six feet" 'Wuterliouse (KK2t

Origin of P. awl jaw not known. SAM.
MARSUPr A I S Diprotodontidae; Poton Aest*

t

himL
Waterhousc(IX«2l-

$$, HAI.M.TT Cl>\K 35°04\S, 138
:

30'F (ADE
I-AIOF).
SMuthcrn eoatfal suburb of Adelaide. Waterworn
molar from modern be:ich gravel, derived from
iliff exposures of Plei-.tocene sediments, SAM.
MARSUPIALS; Diprotodontidae; Piprotodon sp

59. eCHUNGA 35
C
06S, 13K

fl

4S'F. (BARKER)
30 km SE of Adelaide Bone from "deep alluvium"
fnote Wilh specimen;). M..v be Tcitiury. SAM.
MARSUPIALS '/Macropodidac.

60a. SALT CREEK $$°2S<8i 138'20'E
(BARKER)
80 km south of Adelaide. Sulphurous black clays
of swamp deposit. There is a New Salt Creek
'Tour miles north of Cape Jervis" (Hale 1956).
hut BfDWll (1892) leaves no doubt thai the site

h near Normanville. SAM.
M ARS1 JPIALS. Vombatidae; Ptuiwolnnax Jfigas.
Thvl.ierilconidae: I' fiyftn olvu iarnifc\

Diprotodontidae: Qipt'Qto4of\ sp.

Macropodtdae; Bt!h>tu>ia sp., Mucropus sp,. <)\

phiatiUt sp.. Sthetatrux spa Prtu nptndnn 8)5

BIRDS: Dromaiid.ie; OromtiiNx sp.

DromiM mibidae: ('t'/ivotnix ftewtOfiU

I mdentified bird remains.

REPTILES: Ur.idcntitied tt.aterial.

fish* Unidentified material.

Waterbousc (fSSA) Brown (IKsO), Slirbne Sl

Z&tZ rUHrf}. 7ictz I I9fffh Stirlme (1913), l-fow-

chm (|«0), Hak W'i^), Ride fl*S7K Wcrtgc

(1*771

fiOb, VANKAULTA M-?X\ 138 ^7T
lOARKFKi
80 kfll ^oulli or Adelaide. POmTW? the SaHU mi-. «

Salt Creek SAM.
MARSUPLMS: L^ipiotodomidae: &tpt$foddn ^P



PLFISTOCFNF. VFRIFBRAIF LuSSILS III

61. GOOLWA JS^i'S, ns°45'U (BARKER).
70 km south of Adelaide. Known as the "Goolwa
Footprints", specimens actually taken from an

eroding clilf at nearby Middleton Beach in 1938.

Fvposcd below about 7 ni of "sands, limestones

etc. above the pipeclay on which the prints were

made,*' (Letter by Hcnner, 2oth June, 1952. copy
wilh originals and casts.) SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Unidentified footprints, approx.

150 mm loiuj.

62. BLACKFORD DRAIN 36*478, I40
B0IF

(NARACOORTE).
21 km N6 of Kingston, S.F. During placement of

bridge pylons, fossils recovered from (I depth of

"11-13 feel", north side of creek, in a bed of

wutcrworn stoncx. "Rock bottom" at 13 feet was

"a hard stone which looked like a (low of black

mud. thickly impregnated with small white shells".

(Letter from R, V. Flint with specimens.) SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Diprutodonlidae. fMproi. Jt l: m IP

Maciopodidae. Macrupus spp., Slht'tntrwi sp . CT<

Procoptodon sp.

63 NARACOORTE St f9% I40'4SF "NARA-
COORTE),
SF South Australia. Cave StCJ SAM.

a llenschke's Bone Dig <U'M/97) OUUklffe Oj

Naracoorte at Henschkc's Qnany A Jivcis^

assemblage, mostly marsupial. DHTeis in dead
from Naracoorle Caves deposits iN. S. Pledge

pcrs. eoriini, 1979) SAM.
MOMOTKLMLS; T«liygtoasl4ae; SfeffJotfW ram-

yuyi.

BIRDS: Meeapodiidae. r'n^ura tturacoorunsls.

AMPHIBIANS: Hylidae; Utoria nvinyi.

Lcptoduclylidae; Umnadvmistcs nimtanlin rw,

Rttnniella wi.'"'/"v

Vflyn Tets (1974a). Tyler I 1977 ), Pledge On prep.!.

b. James* Quarry Cave rU29). Naracoorte

township. ICMP.
MAR5UWALS i hylieoleonidae: Tltytacoti'o cflf«

Daily <l%0;.:

64 NARACOORTF CAYLS >7 fa'S I4H

(PI.NOLA).
13 km SE of Naracoorte. Numerous caves, usually

with red sandy cave -fill containing fossils. SAM.
Ft ISA.

a Alexandra Cavt (U3>.
Old collection: SAM. Recently collected: FLSA.
MARSUPIALS: I hylacolconidac: ThyiiKc>l<o . ,/r

nit- i.

Macropodidae; Stlwnuras cf. uecitkntalis. SthcM-
nts sp. , PmcftptoJon sp,

b. Brown Snake Cave (U 14),

SAM collection.

MARSUPIALS: Macropodidaei, Sih/tuiru,': sp,

5 Cnlhedral Cave <U 12/131

SAM collection.

MARSUPIALS: Thylacoleonidae; ThyiacttUa far

d. Dogs Prohibited Cave (U -).

LISA collection.

MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; Du\\,ous >p

Pcramelidae.

Macropodidac; I'oiarous .sp. Macmpus %P
EUTHERIANS: Mundac
BIRDS: Unidentified material.

e. Fox Cave (U 22').

SAM collection.

MARSUPIALS: Dasyurtdae: Da.syurus sp.. 5orr«-
/Wr///y s Sp-

Thylacinidae: Thylacinux sp.

Peiamelidac; htif.'tltttt sp.

Vombalidac: Vombaias sp.

Phalnngeridae; I rUhosunis sp.

Petauridae; Pxritdocheirux sp.

ThyliKoleonidae, Vhyfacofeo rarmUw
M.tcropodidac; Bi'ttanxia sp., Potorout sp., Macro
pt4i cf £&0ftrW£i \L rofcgrfsiws, Sfhrflarvs sp. t £.

jffl/f.

BIRDS: Unidentified material.

f. Haystall Cave <U23).
SAM collection.

MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridac: Dasyuras sp., Sttrco-

philit\ hthintius.

Ph.ncolaretidac; Fhaxcolarcios sp.

i iivl.iLi.louniilrte; 7 h\lacf>lco sp.

M iciopodidac: Macropus sp.. Stht'ttar/is sp.

KFPNLRS: Scineidae; Ttliqua sp.

g. Specimen Cave *U 35 >.

Previously known as ZieU Cf«ve. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; Sarcophilny lani-

<tritt\.

fhylacinidae; Thvlucinas ct. major.
Perjiinrli.l.ti-

Vombalidac.
t kylacoleonidac, Thylacoteo sp.

Macropodidac; Mavropa.s sp. T A/. Cf. /j/u/i. /V"-
htnmnlon cf. dfW#

h. Tomalo-Stiek Cave tU 10/11).

sam collectioa.

MARSUPIALS: Macropodidac: Macropus ftp

.

rrclr/nrtfi/lan sp.

i Victoria Fossil Cave ( U I

)

SAM, Ft ISA collection',

M \RSUPL\LS: Dasyuridae. Pasyurtts vinrnmt\,
n. maculatu^ Sarcojihilus sp., AntechTnns fhvtpcx.

A. stuartii. A, swatasoni'i, Snvnthopsis crass}

-

caiaiam. S. murina.
Thylacinidae; Thylachm\ t vmn-cpliala;

Pcnunelidae; Fcranwlcs vanna'. /*. hoanatn^Htc,

tsoodon ohi'.suias.

Vombatidae: Vomhattt.s sp.

Pbfiscoiarctidae; l
3hn.stnhin tt.<s sp.

Petauridae: t'vetutochriras pcrc.'rtrtus. Prtaaras

hrt-vic-p.s.

Rurromyidae; Crnanfins aani/.w

I hylucoleonulnc. ThvhwoteocQrNiftA



112 D. L. G. WILLIAMS

Diprotodontidae; Palorchestes azael, Zygomaturus
trilobus.

Macropodidae; Bettongia penicillata, B. gaimardi,

Potorous apicalis, P. platyops, Macropus gigan-

teus, M. rufogriseus, M. greyi, M. eugenii, M.
titan, Wallabia hicolor, Protemnodon roechus,

Sthenurus andersoni, S. atlas, S. brownei, S. gilli,

S. maddocki, S. occidentalis, Procoptodon rapha,

small macropods.
MONOTREMES: Tachyglossidae; Tackyglossus
sp., Zaglossus sp.

EUTHERIANS: At least six species of rodent

(M. J. Smith in prep.).

BIRDS: Dromaiidae; Dromaius novaehollandiae.

Megapodidae; Progura naracoortensis, Leipoa
ocellata, indeterminate species.

Phasianidae; Coturnix pectoralis, C. attstratis.

Turnicidae; Turnix sp., T. varia.

Pedionomidae; Pedionomus torquatus.

Rallidae; Rallus philippensis.

Charadriidae; Peltohyas australis.

Scolopacidae; Tringa glarcola, Gallinago hard-

wickii, Calidris ruficollis.

Platycercidae; Pezoporus wallicus.

Tytonidae: Tyto novaehollandiae.

Grallinidae; Grallina cynnoleuca.

Craticidae; Gymnorhina tibicen.

REPTILES: Boidae; Wonambi naracoortensis.

Elapidae; Pseudonaja cf. nuchalis, Notechis cf.

scutatus, Pseudechis cf. porphyriacus, Unidentified

group.

Varanidae; Varanus varius, V. gouldii.

Scincidae; Trachydosaurus rugosus, Tiliqua nigro-

lutea, cf. Sphenomorphus tympanum, Egernia cf.

white*.

Agamidae; Amphiholurus cf. barbatus.

AMPHIBIANS: Hylidae; Litoria ewingi.

Leptodactylidae; Limnodynastes cf. dumerili,

Ranidella signifera, Geocrinea cf. laevis.

Woods (1866), Smith (1971, 1972, 1976), van
Tets (1974a), van Tets & Smith (1974), Wells
(1975), Olson (1976), Wells & Nichol (1977),
Tyler (1977), Murray (1979), Wells & Murray
(1979), Wells (pers. comm, 1979).

65. PENOLA 37°23'S, 140°50'E (PENOLA).
22 km NNW of Penola. Bones found in sinking a

well on the edge of a swamp. Whereabouts of

fossils unknown.
BIRDS: Dromornithidae; cf. Genyornis sp.

Stirling & Zietz (1896, 1900), Rich (1979).

66a. GLENCOE 37°41'S, 140°37'E (PENOLA).
22 km NW of Mt Gambier. Probably a cave depo-
sit, as fossils are white with red sediment adhering.

Possibly Glencoe West Cave (L 77) or Glencoe
East Cave (L 108). SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; Macropus sp.,

Sthenurus sp.

Tindale (1933).

66b. GREEN WATERHOLE (LSI) 37°44 S,

140°32'E (PENOLA).
22 km NW of Mt Gambier, Also known as Fossil

Cave. Fossils from surface of rockpile to a depth

of 15 m in water-filled cave. SAM, FUSA.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; Dasyurus sp., Sarco-

philus sp.

Thylacinidae; Thylacinus sp.

Phalangeridae; Trichosurus sp.

Thylacoleonidae; Thylacoleo carnifex.

Macropodidae; Bettongia penicillata, Propleopus
oscillans, Macropus sp., Osphranier sp. T Protem-
nodon sp., Wallabia sp., Sthenurus gilli, S. mad-
docki, S. occidentalis.

EUTHERIANS: Muridae.

BATS: Unidentified material.

BIRDS: Dromornithidae; ?Genyornis sp.

A diverse assemblage of other birds.

Wells & Murray (1979), Wells & Williams (in

prep.), Rich & van Tets (in prep.), Pledge (in

prep.).

66c. MILLICENT 37°36'S, 140°21'E (PENOLA).
Far SE of South Australia. Fossils found "at a
depth of six feet below the surface, embedded in

peat mixed with shells" (Waterhouse 1882).

Accession card for SI states "18 in. below sur-

face".

MARSUPIALS: Diprotodontidae; Diprotodon sp.,

Zygomaturus sp.

Waterhouse (1882).

66d. MT BURR CAVE (L 69/70) 37°32'S, 140"

27'E (PENOLA).
Far SE of South Australia. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; Sthenurus sp.

66e. TANTANOOLA CAVE (L 12) 37°43'S,
140

D
30'E (PENOLA).

Near Tantanoola. Cave in old wave-cut cliff.

SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Dasyuridae; ?Sarcophilus sp.

Vombatidae; ?Phascolomys sp.

Phalangeridae; Trichosurus sp.

Macropodidae; Sthenurus sp.. Protemnodon
roechus.

EUTHERIANS: Otariidae; Arctocephalus sp.

Muridae; Hattus sp., Hvdromvs sp.

Tindale (1933).

67. MOUNT GAMBIER 37°50'S,
(PENOLA).
Far SE of South Australia.

140°47'E

a. Cave exposed by earthworks in Derrington
Street. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Peramelidae; Perameles sp.

Phascolarctidae; Phascolarctos sp.

Phalangeridae; Pseudocheirus sp.

Thylacoleonidae; Thylacoleo carnifex.

Diprotodontidae; Nototherium sp.

Macropodidae; Bettongia sp., Sthenurus spp.

b. Cave, location unknown. BMNH.
BIRDS: Dromornithidae; Genyornis sp.

Stirling & Zietz (1896, 1900), Rich (1979).



PLEISTOCENE VERTEBRATE FOSSILS 113

c. Cave exposed by excavation in Gray Street.

SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Sthenums spp,

d. Moorak 37°52'S, 140°47'E (PENOLA).
5 km south of Mt Gambier. Probably a cave

deposit. SAM.
MARSUPIALS: Thylacoleonidae; Thylacoieo sp.

Macropodidae; Sihcnurus sp.

68. ?TANKSTAND CAVE (L65) 37
D
57'S, 140°

40'E (PENOLA).
3 km west of Mt Shank; "Sec 823, Hd Macdon-
nell, Co Sturt" (SAM Catalogue). However, this

should probably be County Grey, where there are

numerous caves (Hundred Map, H. J. Wall, Govt
Photolithographer, Adelaide, 1960).

MARSUPIALS: Macropodidae; Sthenurus gilll.

Adelaide area 53, 57, 58.

Alexandra Cave 64a.

Allenby Gardens 57a.

Arnold's Bank 26.

Baldina Creek 37.

Billeroo Creek 17.

Blackford Drain 62.

Black Rock Gravel Pit 30.

Boolcunda Creek 22.

Brompton 57b.

Brothers Islands 3.

Brown Snake Cave 64b.

Buckalowie Caves 23.

Bundey 40.

Burra Creek 39.

Bute 38.

Calca 2.

Cannatalkaninna 1 la.

Cassidy Locality 7a.

Cathedral Cave 64c.

Channel Sand Locality 12a.

Chowilla42.
Chucka Bend 56.

Clara St. Dora Cave 23.

Collinsville 35.

Cooper Creek 1 1.

Cootanoorina 9.

Croydon 57c.

Curramulka Cave 43a.

Curramulka Quarry 43b.

Cuttapirra Waterhole 1 1 i.

Dempsey's Lake 25.

Devon Downs 55.

Diamantina River 5. 6.

Dogs Prohibited Cave 64d.

Echunga 59.

Emu Four Hole Cave 48b.

Findon 57d.

Fossil Cave 48c.

Fox Cave 64e.

Fromm's Landing 54.

Alphabetical index to sites

Gawler 52.

Glencoe 66a.

Goolwa 61

.

Goyder's Lagoon 6.

Green Bluff Locality 7d.

Green Waterhole 66b.

HallettCove58.
Haystall Cave 64f.

Henschke's Bone Dig 63a.

Hergott Springs 13.

Hillpara Creek 27.

Hog Bay River 49.

Hookina Creek 19.

Innamincka 8.

James' Quarry Cave 63b.

Kapunda 50.

Katpiri Waterhole Hi.

Kelly Hill Caves 47.

Kingston S.E. 62.

Kirkaldy Pit 57e.

Kyancutta 4.

Lake Callabonna 16.

Lake Fowler 44.

Lake Kanunka 10a.

Lake Palankarinna 12.

Lookout Locality 7e.

Mairs Cave 23.

Malkuni Waterhole I If.

Manunda Creek 31.

Marcus Locality 7c.

Marree 13.

Millicent 66c.

Moorak 67d.

Morgan 41

.

Mount Burr Cave 66d.

Mount Eyre 20.

Mount Gambier 67.

Mount Taylor Cave 48a.

Mullett Locality 12b.

Murnpeowie 15.

Murrapaterinna 10b.

Naracoorte 63.

Naracoorte Caves 64.

Nectar Brook 28.

Newikie Creek 36.

New Kalamurina 7b.

Normanville 60a.

Pandie Pandie 5.

Peake 9.

Pekina Creek 29.

Penola 65.

Pernatty Lagoon 18.

Pondalowie Bay 45.

Pt Pirie Gravel Pit 32.

Punkrakadarinna Soakage 7f.

Reedy Creek 62.

Rocky River 46.

Salt Creek 60a.

Seton Rock Shelter 48d.

Specimen Cave 64g.

Tankstand Cave 68.

Tantanoola Cave 66e.

Teetulpa 24.

Thebarton 57f.

Tomato-Stick Cave 64h.

Town Cave 43a.

Two Wells 51.

Ulooloo 34.

Unkumilka Waterhole lib.

Victoria Fossil Cave 64i.

Warburton River 7.

Waupunya Creek 33.

Weekes Cave 1.

Welcome Springs 14.

Willochra Creek 21.

Yalpara Station 27.

Yankalilla 60b.

Yatala53.

Acknowledgements

The author is indebted to Dr R. H. Tedford

for additional data on the L. Eyre region, and

to Ms K. Mackenzie for typing the MS.

Note added in proof.

More detailed lists of fossil birds are to be
found in P. V. Rich (1975) Antarctic dispersal

routes, wandering continents and the origin of

Australia's non-passeriform avifauna. Mem. Not.
Mas. Vict. 36, 63-126.



M D. F . G. WILLIAMS

Reference*
Archer, M (1971.1 A re-evaluation oi

I'romm's I.andoie. Thylacine loom Plrift /<

foci Iu7 H-L 229-54.
Buown, K V. L. i 1888) "Notes, on the geoloj

features oi the Pc^tulpa Goldilclds tram r.
Soc, S. Aust, 10. Bh3.

(J 892) Report on country in the neighbour-
hood of Lake Eyre. Attn. Rep. Govt Geologic
G0V| Printer, Aitcl; (ft

(1894) Report on the discovery of r^val
bones neat Calrabonna Station ffrfltf.

Caller, R. A. (1977) Lute Cafo&zBtc BflVJ

ments of north-caskin South Aus'ualia. /. Gtok.
Sere. Athr. 24, |5I*69-,

& TbDuniD, k. H. { 197ft) New late Caino-
JEOtC rock it ml* and deposiliouul eJlvifdfUn
Lake Frome are.i, South Australia Trtrtts, R,
Sot; S. Ausl 100 125 6&

C HSNOLFR, ^ fl882) <A i. ur I IM1CC9 Oi rcur.n
Pliocene Mammalia. Ibid. 4. i :

Chapman p & Mawson, O. (19251 Notes on
Certain South Australian fossitiffrotu u-neMri i|

formations of recent age. //>/•/ 49, u
1 -5

Coopvat, H Mi (1559) 1 ti ue archaeological stone
implements from Hallcii ClJVe, fWjl 82, •'• t»n

rv\n\, B (1956) Report ot the Curator ol Fos&ils
and Minerals, Repr S. Aust l/w JfeQrd ft-ll.

(1960a) Tkyiticolea, the extifici marsupial
lion. rftttf Wtffl W«#. ' V 163-6

(1966b) Report uf the Cutator of Fossil-;

and Minerals. Rept S, Aust \tu\ HiMtrd. 13

Dl-BNFV, G. L. ( 1 882 ) Notes on tli.! phyxicaj and
geological features aoouI Lake Eyre. Trans R.
S. /!//•:/. 4. I I

Howards, K (19641 Roe) engravings and gioiw
implement of Pitcaim Station, Ittirlfi-efiKtera

Sootl \usi alia. Rftf £ im Mm u, 643-61.
i-

1
:n Hit-H i_ R. (189.11 Vertebrate reirracra from
the WnrNnon or DtnmarjrJna Rivet Official

contributions to the r l tegy Of South
Australia No. ft AfTR ,V. p GQvf C pfaff&f"
Gov! Prini Je.

FftMAN, J. B, | 1966) Stratieraphy of the rhr.v. ftla

ea in the Murray Basra gitfrJ prof .\

Gecf; Sun- s Au<r 20\ J-7,
- il9ft7j Stratigr tphs Of Late Cafnotoic depo

Pttfl in South Australia front* H. S5r» 5 rtttW
M. 165-RO.

GREOORY, L W. '19061 "The dead heart of til*
ft ilia" fJohn Murray: London

V

HAir. H. M. f1956) The firM hundred vears or

the South Australian Museum, ftec.

\fus. 12. 1,325.
&. Tin -m -. N B. <

1*>*?0
i tfotea uri

human remains in Ihfl fOWej Mtiir.'. Val
South \usti i

i- fWtf. 4. 1 45-21 R.

Hrcni- Vt. K M975l The morpHoV'L'.'
tionships of the |; \ -m,^
\fet&ilanja prisra Owen, Trom die Ple5*tocenc
of Austniltn i'roc- R V-.v. Vict. «7. 239^49

Hon I H ( amitrt H I RnMONOSON, I .

SMim. M L St van Tuts. O. F- 1197^*
Plet<tncene faitnal remains, frnm Scion Kock
shelter. Kanaaroo r*land. Soutti '-nsiiMii;!. /

fffotcoti, 4. 363-85.

Ilow<. in*4. W f|9QDl Evidence* or , m acta)

ortion in wunhcrp Vntke's l
Jcninsid:.i. Trans R

Sac S 4m H 71-80.

U9Q9J Oes(.npUon of an old laKe area in

Pektna Creek and its relation to recent peu-
li:-yical changes, ih'ui. 33. 253-61.

(I* |S) 'vb-.tract of Proceeding, (bid 37.

459-6
(IMIS) "Geology of South Australia" (Fdu

eatiOfi Uept Govt Printer: Adelaide).
i 1925) The geographical distribution of fos-

mIiIcoju*. rOCKfl ol Cambrian aye in South Aus-
tralia, with geological notes and references.

f'nms. R. St)C S. Ami 49, 1-26.

(H30J 'The building of Australia and the

UiCCeaSJOft ol lUo: wilh SpaciaJ reference to

M.ntli AuMi.ilia. Hart HI Pleistocene and
Recent.

(

" (Oovl Pi truer Adelaide).
Iack. R I <ly('>) The phosphate deposits of

South Australia. Oval Sitrv. S. Aust, Bull. 7.

I-I3ft

(1921) The sail ami eypsum resotuces of

South a.im.iJ,.: tM x. i-ii7.

J'-'HNS. R. K. (1'iftM Quanta deposits—southern
Ewe PeninM.I.. Wnlftf* Hi V 125, |44-9.

y I 'J67 I Caitlbl ian phosphot iie, St Johns.
Qtiftrt, JfJ»fll Notfil fi'.."/ Sun- S. Aust. 2l t

hS
IOMC&, F. W. (1923) Abstract of Proceedings
7mm R. Soc S 4im. 47. 406.

Ktr*.-,. [> n»J5u) L/tke Fowler gypsum deposit.

Mtntnt Re* **2, 60-7.

\ I D. (I97ft> "South Australian Cave
Reference Handbook"- Occasional Paper No. 5,

Cave FxploMtir.n Group of South Auslrali-i

MARSHALL. I- O. 1 1973} Fossil vertebrate faunas
from the Lake Victoria region. S.W New South
Wolea. iuaualta. Mem Natl Mux. Vict. 34.
157-71,

MERR1LEBS, L>. & RIDE, W. D. 1. (1965) Pwm?
to&m yoH/ih iMjuripodiiiae. Mar&iinUfa) from
western fc'yie Peninsula. South Australia- Tnmx.
R. Soc. S. 4kxt

t
89. (39^44

M'-NTRiitr, j, C. B (18^2) \bsHftCt Ol Puxeed-
thitf. 5. H72.

Mt/LVANCT, 1> I. LaWTON, G. H. & rwiPAll;.
C R. ( i9ft«i) Archaeological excavation of rock

&fteJtCI No. 6 FrOflUl I Idlng, SOUth Aus-
tralia Proc. R. Sck. Viet. 77. 479-516.

MiiRiAir p F, * i V7s» i Late Cfenozok monptrema
antealer*. In M. L. Aujiee (Ed.), "Monotrrni'-
Biolo-v' pp. 29-55 (R_ ZooL Soc. N.S.W.:
Sydney).

n-sos. S. I t |^76| Ait erroneous iecor 4 | pf

U ln-irn AtiHtr.itia. Emu 76. f
'0.

i'l.iKj N1 S (1973) Kepoit of the Curaloi of
Palae< It ay, (Um V. Aust, Mus. Hoard, pp
16. 27.

(1*741 Ihtd v ^7

fl975| lbU t p >•'.

ft977) A new spc.aes of Tfivfuvoli/o (Mai
SUpjala; Thv!nerleonidae> with notes on the
..Mrrenies nnd Itatrthiiifoft of ThylacofeonTdne

in Sotuh Australia. Rtt\ S Auti Him 17. 277
83.

mi'/ 9 1 tov-.il vertebrates, ft* M J t
i

C R Tw.«i,,ir
fr t K Um (Erfj.). "Nutural

Ilislory or Kuner-too Island", pp. 123-127 ( K.
Soc S. Autf.; Adelaide).

(In prep i Maoropodld skeletons. Including
SmastkrYiuntx from an unusual "drowned cave"
deposit in (he M.Mih.-.'ist of South Australi;i,



RfclSTUCENE VERTEBRA It F-:iSs i \ IM

PArrcMARCh 0, s, fiK'M) On the Cumbrian rock*
at Curraniulka Iran*. It. Sot Awsi 15. 17"'

82.
Rich, P. V. I. 1979) The Dromot nithidue, an

extinct tamily of large ground In

Austialia. Bur. Mm /<<% But!. IS4, 1-t^rS.

. McifVEY. A. R. & Wv.Kipv, K ( I
'-> 7H > A

probable masked owl jyjfl tuivuihollttr, iuti

Irom PleiHlocciu; ifepOfiiU Of ( ooper Creek.
South Australia, Emu 78. UMJD,

Riot.. W. U. L. f. 1967) On Svefttirttodan wiww
flwcti. INX4* The selection i»f a Iccimypc, Ihc

clarification of Us type locality, Mid CHI its k) "

lity with Phmcolontt\ gtM&s if twin. 1859). /fee.

.V. Aust. Mas, IS, 41"

Smith. M. J. <ls»7t) Small fossil vertebrates from
Victoria Cave, NhracOOtCe, Soul W tralfo

Fait I K.iiiiiuinjHC (.Mocropochtbie), Petauri

and Hurramyidac i Marsuptalta ) /i.nr.. H, Sao,

,S. ,4,m/, 95. 1X5-08.

(1972) Small lossil VCrtel*fl1e$ from Vic-

toria Cave, Nnracoorte, South Australia. Pill

|I; PenuneEdae, Thylaclnidae ami Dasvuridae
lMatMjp.ah.ri, fMf. 9$. 12!

(1^76) Small Fossil vtrtt
jj

Vfc

toria Cave. Naracoortc, South Australia* Par',

IV Reptiles. Ihid. 100. 39-51

SiauiM... E. C (IH9rS) The newly dfectW
extinct gigantic bird of SoUtt] AusimIi;. ftfft,

Set. 7. 2. 593,
(I900) The p'tVMcal i. n i| lake Talla

boima. M"'i. R aaf & 4t*«. l.ixv.
i i9i.Ti On ilic Identity of PA fl i I

[PhtiSCohtiUf) i,u.7i,v, Oven and S< ,
rrt^iMyJ Owen; wiili a descrii lion "f some parts

of ilvrrin ,],)%. //./,/ |

- &Znrra A. U. C. fl89G1 Prclln note*

On Ctrnvornis mu h'ni a tlBW geitUS and SfM

:,f i..-,-ii Mruthioua bird found at Lake i

bonna. South AUStrfllUI Pwi*, K. &** S. ^«*J
20 171 9Q

t 1400) Fossil icmnms of UKc < '

li. Qewomh nrwtani, A new nm ind species

of To.vul SlfUthloiK Wrd V/.7M A*. S(x\ a
1.41

i 1915) Fbssu remains of 1-aU Ga
iv. DcscPpt* ome ftwthci rcmtiins of

<;. uparnfo n4*\ fwi/ f^fcl '
;

' l*2fi.

Smrr.N. K A. TrDi'.Hi- H H * MttllH, A. il

(1961 i to :r iti-uphv nld Vi rl

p&lcontology of the limi Dcnerti -South Au*-

Irnli i. A'f. S. An.si. Mux 14, SKtfl

Tmt, R MSfWn PoM MiOC' He in SimUt

Ait«tr»fla Trims. R, Sac, V -t.w; h 4^59
i 1S90) Ihc siralifl ip [i tl '

snei il referj nci te rh« i owton Rofe^ //-/V/. 13,

190-4,

(18931 Nules on - uiuol live

|WyS t t I .1-. ( allabonr » fiS/rf. 1H.

195 6
hhhiiiiy, R. M. fVMi) A review 01 tl M
nodid gemw Srft«u«Mft Unfa Calif Vub.

CI075) Tie iM-r. ••!'.: bike C'alla-

bonna. /<».W, Wfl/. Hh
TfNOM B. N H, f1931 I

a of South <\iiMir:dia; Grolptpical and pt

BPaohlcel nat« Tr^iu ft v -* ,'
:

- fast* 57-

tl

,
i-ennir. \- K vV HAl i

. F, i ' 1935 ) Mam-
rone beds of probable Pleistocene aye.

Rocky River, Kangaroo [stand, /W, 59, 103-6.

Iwu*.. M . 1. (I 1* 7 ?) Pleistocene fioi:s fmm caves

at KamCOOTtC, Soqtfa Australia Ihhl. 101, 85-^.

TvMDAt i:. C, R. [1966) Chronology of denudation
in the Hmitn-. Ki.iu-cs. South Anstndia. Ihid.

90, 3-28.
\an TLts, C- F, I 1974a.) A revision of the J'ossil

\Keapododae (Aves), Incltulioe a description

ol n "ru M>ccic« a /'..-. •urii lie Viv ll<iU, **8.

213-24.
M974h/ RosmI binds (\vt--.i lrorn Weckcs

Cave. Nwllabor Pl^lrt, South Australia /'-«/ 98.

J0— & Smith. M. J (19741 Small fossil ven-
ii.-'cs rrorn Victoria Cave. Naracooiic. South
Auslralui. Ill: Birds (Ave;

j
jW VX. 225*8.

W.MiwiooNt. R G. (IBRD) AbH Procccd-
nm-, fW*f. 3 XX,— tlSK2) \bsuacl oi Proceedings /W 4.

|3$4,
Wins. K. T, '1975) Recoiisttuetiur, th.- pasl:

i tllons in fnvsit caves Au.U. Nat. Ihst. IK,

208-11
-. Niniri . K, ( (977) ^n t^ mantis and pes

of Thvtacolca vanttftrA I Men I
M.usupuliai

FrwiM A' Sw v Aust. 101 , H9-46.

& Mliukav. P. (19791 A new Sthenurine

kunuafiK» ( M;ir,s\ipialia, Macropodidae ) from
South-eastern South Australia, ibid* w. I?I*7,

& Tl-nroRD, H H I m prep. ) Sthrmtm.s
I Vlacropodid ic: Marsuptalia } from the Plcisto-

1C ft J ,im' r allabonfUl. South Australia.

Wilimms, D. I„ li. ( 197b) The vejtebtale pal;u-

..M.aVev Etfld stialienipNy of Dcmpscy's Lake
I'Porl Augusta ). and its relationship 10 Qtudei

nary faurial succession In souiherit Australia

H.Sc. (Hons,. | I h'-sis. School of Biological

Sciences. Flinders University (unpub. I.

(in prep.) The late Pleistocene vertebrate

palftei itology «nd stratigraphy of ihe Mt Lofty

/ind Flinders Kanec i, South AUStraHa, !"'!• D
llicsia. School of Hi'tlopical Sciences, Flinders

University.
Wuu-.Mv ti I (1973] Late O'l.uein.iry pied

mnni .v.'.l,ni'
,

Tit.it :on, soil formation and paleu-
cliutai.s In arid Sotuh \ustnatia. / frfwnat'ph*
i?. ;t: :5

K pol •ii, H. A M97t I Radiocarbon dainty

i arid-zone CutcUreOlfl palcOfiOilS QtOi
Unrr Hull, K2. 3069-Sfi.

\ViNn>sr

. i. i (19221 Report an the ruitoo depo-
sits held by Nitrogen limited at Vrcoota arid

Fowie i !rei I
i

- unties KanSXHi tnjl

Ciranville, out of Ifurulrcdt Wfitng Rvv 36,

57-M.
W<*nns. f. H. T. (1S66) Repdrl on the ceolocy

.nut mineral Hi loutbeasiern district of

l
i

folcmy <-\ South AtistiaJla.' (Ciovl Primer:
Adelaide/.

/mt/ A 14 if Proceeding.
rrfiM :: So< 5 /lust, 13 236—- ( I&99) Notes upon some fossil reptilian

remain* from the War-burton River, neat i nkc
Fv-e !M 13.208-12.— ri*Tl Abc«r»e» of Kfoceeolnp /'•../ 31,

JI7,



STRATIGRAPHY AND DEPOSITIONAL ENVIRONMENTS OF THE BILLY
CREEK FORMATION (CAMBRIAN), EAST OF THE FLINDERS RANGES,

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

by P. S.Moore

Summary

Two new members (the Coads Hill Member and the Erudina Siltsone Member) are defined in the

Billy Creek Formation at Reaphook Hill. The Coads Member consists of a complex sequence of

shale, sandstone, carbonate and tuff which was deposited mainly in a shallow marine environment.

The overlying Erudina Siltstone Member consists of a silty and sandy redbed sequence with minor

dolomite and was deposited on tidal mudflats during a period of regression. A tentative correlation

of the Billy Creek Formation between Reaphook Hill and the type section in the Wirrealpa Basin is

suggested. The Billy Creek Formation also occurs in the Yalkalpo 2 well, east of Lake Frome,

where it comprises mainly green shales and sandstones. Deposition most probably occurred in a

relatively open marine environment, which suggests that the Arrowie Basin extended for a

considerable distance east of the present Flinders Ranges in the late Early Cambrian. The Billy

Creek Formation in the Lake Frome wells Nos 1 and 2, south of Lake Frome, considts of shaly and

silty redbeds with common anhydrite, and was deposited on high tidal mudflats laterally adjacent to

detaic sediments of the Eregunda Sandstone Member.


